

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

KAREN FANN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-21-0058-T/AP

Court of Appeals Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 21-0087

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2020-015495
No. CV2020-015509
(Consolidated)

INVEST IN EDUCATION
(SPONSORED BY AEA AND
STAND FOR CHILDREN) and
DAVID LUJAN,

Intervenor-
Defendants/Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ARIZONA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

FILED WITH WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE PARTIES

Joel W. Nomkin (#011939)
Austin C. Yost (#034602)
Kathryn E. Boughton (#036105)
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788
Telephone: 602.351.8000
DocketPHX@perkinscoie.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Arizona School Boards Association

March 19, 2021

Table of Contents

	Page
Introduction	1
Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	2
Argument	3
I. Proposition 208 revenues fit within the definition of “grants.”.....	3
II. Even if the meaning of “grants” were ambiguous, the Arizona Department of Education’s longstanding practice would weigh heavily in favor of interpreting “grants” to mean transfers of monies for a particular purpose.....	7
Conclusion	11

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bolin v. Super. Ct. In & For Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 85 Ariz. 131 (1958).....	7
<i>Brewer v. Burns</i> , 222 Ariz. 234 (2009).....	7
<i>Lagerman v. Ariz. State Ret. Sys.</i> , 248 Ariz. 504 (2020).....	4, 5
 Statutes	
A.R.S. § 12-910.....	7
A.R.S. § 15-154.01.....	6
A.R.S. § 15-249.08.....	9, 10
A.R.S. § 15-249.12.....	6
A.R.S. § 15-720.01.....	6
A.R.S. § 15-979.....	8, 9
A.R.S. § 15-1281.....	4
A.R.S. § 15-2032.....	6
A.R.S. § 28-2439.02.....	6
A.R.S. § 36-2863.....	6
A.R.S. § 41-1544.....	6
A.R.S. § 41-1545.02.....	6
A.R.S. § 46-343.....	6

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 21.....	1, 3, 8
Arizona Indian Gaming Preservation and Self-Reliance, Proposition 202 (2002), https://ballotpedia.org/Arizona_Indian_Gaming_Preservation_and _Self-Reliance,_Proposition_202_(2002)	8
<i>Grant</i> , The American Heritage Dictionary, https://www.ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=grant (last visited Mar. 19, 2021).....	4
<i>Grant</i> , Cambridge Dictionary, https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/grant (last visited Mar. 19, 2021).....	3
<i>Grant</i> , Collins Dictionary, https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/grant (last visited Mar. 19, 2021).....	4
<i>Grant</i> , Lexico, https://www.lexico.com/definition/grant (last visited Mar. 19, 2021).....	4
<i>Grant</i> , Macmillian Dictionary, https://www.macmillandictionary.com/us/dictionary/american/gran t_2 (last visited Mar. 19, 2021).....	4
<i>Grant</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/grant (last visited Mar. 19, 2021).....	3
State of Arizona, Governor’s Office of Strategic Planning & Budgeting, Appropriations Limit Calculation (Feb. 2021), https://www.azospb.gov/documents/2021/2021%20Appropriation %20Limit%20Calculation.pdf	10

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>What is a Mandatory Grant?</i> (June 2, 2016), https://grantsgovprod.wordpress.com/2016/06/02/what-is-a-mandatory-grant/#:~:text=Mandatory%20grants%20are%20a%20type,defined%20in%20the%20authorizing%20statute.&text=This%20authorizing%20statute%20also%20requires,to%20administer%20the%20grant%20program	5
